SENATE FLOOR VERSION - SB1438 SFLR Page 1
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6

sales tax exemption; exempting recovery fees;
updating statutory language; providing for
codification; and providing an effective date.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2807.10 of Title 68, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
As used in this act:
1.  “Heavy equipment property” includes all rental property
owned or held by a rental business classified under Industry No.
532412 or 532310 of the 2017 North American Industry Classification
System;
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - SB1438 SFLR Page 2
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
 2.  “Primarily” means more than fifty-one percent (51%) of the
annual revenue of the business is derived from the rental of
personal property; and
3.  “Rental charge” means the charge of the rental and does not
include any other costs such as pickup and delivery, fuel, or a
damage waiver.
SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2807.11 of Title 68, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
A.  Except as provided in subsection B of this section, a
company primarily in the business of renting heavy equipment
property located in this state may include as a separate line item
on the rental invoice a recovery fee of one and twenty-five
hundredths percent (1.25%) on the rental charge from any item of
heavy equipment property rental by a customer.  The total amount of
the recovery fee shall be retained by the business for the purposes
of paying personal property taxes levied by all taxing jurisdictions
against the heavy equipment property located in the state.
B.  Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection A of this
section, the recovery fee provided in this section shall not apply
to the rental of heavy equipment property to the federal government,
any federally recognized Indian tribe, this state, or any
municipality or county of this state.
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - SB1438 SFLR Page 3
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1